© PHOENIX CONTACT 2017-09-052732_en_F
FL SWITCH SFN…
Data sheet
1 Description
The FL SWITCH SFN… range of Factoryline switches with
standard functions in numerous versions can be used for
quick and cost-effective Ethernet network expansion to the
field level. Due to their narrow housing design, the

30 mm 50 mm
Table 1 Jumbo frame support firmware
Type code Version
code
Hardware
code
FL SWITCH SFN 8GT 02 12
FL SWITCH SFN 7GT/SX 03 13
FL SWITCH SFN 6GT/2SX 02 12
FL SWITCH SFN 6GT/2LX 02 12
FL SWITCH SFN 6GT/2LX-20 01 11
Version codes are displayed on the package label
and hardware codes are displayed on the product
label.
FL SWITCH SFN…
2732_en_F PHOENIX CONTACT 13/15
each jumbo frame size) until the buffer is overloaded and
packets start to be dropped.
8.3 Application guidelines
The use of jumbo frames in industrial applications typically
falls into two major application classes:
– Bidirectional data transfers: usually caused by larger
data file exchanges between controllers or PC
applications. These may use jumbo frames in both
directions (read/write) between the industrial devices.
– Unidirectional data transfer: typically found in networks
where security cameras or vision inspection equipment
feed back to a centralized monitoring station. In these
cases, the vast majority of the traffic flows in one
direction, i.e., security images from a camera to the
network, with only a few, normal size transmissions
containing control commands going the opposite
direction.
Bidirectional data transfer guidelines
When using jumbo frames for bidirectional data transfers,
the generation of pause frames starts at 3000-byte size
frames. Traffic loadings of near 100% are possible with
frame sizes up to 7000 bytes. Above 7000 bytes the percent
traffic loading has to be reduced to prevent dropped
packets.
Figure 11 Maximum bidirectional traffic loading per port
(FL SWITCH SFN 8GT)
Unidirectional data transfer guidelines
In applications where the data flow is predominantly in one
direction, such as cameras and vision systems, near 100%
loading is possible using jumbo frames.
Figure 12 Maximum unidirectional traffic loading per port
(FL SWITCH SFN 8GT)
When cascading devices in a trunk topology, up to 18 Mbps
of the available bandwidth is required to support overhead
and pause frame traffic for each link between cascaded
switches.
Figure 13 Overhead/cascaded switch vs. frame size
Figure 11, Figure 12, and Figure 13 display traffic
loading for 1000 Mbps (gigabit) data rates. For
100 Mbps data rates divide the y axis numbers
by 10.
0
200
400
600
800
1000
2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 9600
Maximum loading
Pause frame threshold